INR 590/- (Indian Rupees Five Hundred and 

Ninety only) (inclusive of any applicable 

GST) 

2.  Processing Fee 
As mentioned on state e-Procurement portal 
https://eproc.punjab.gov.in through online mode 
only 

3.  Earnest money deposit (EMD)** 

INR 35,00,000 (Indian Rupees Thirty-Five lakh 
only), payable through State e-Procurement portal 
https://eproc.punjab.gov.in 

Schedule of RFP 

4.  Date of publishing the RFP 20.11.2025 

5.  
Starting date and time for the submission 
of Bids (“Bid Submission 
Commencement”) 

20.11.2025 at 9:00 AM

[...]

(v) Conditional & incomplete bids to tenders shall not be acceptedand shall be deemed void ab initio.   

10.4 Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) and Security Deposit 

(i) The Technical Bid shall be accompanied by an Earnest Money Deposit (“EMD”) of INR 35,00,000/- 
(Indian Rupees Thirty Five Lakhs only), adjustable towards the security deposit (in accordance with Clause 
10.4(ii) below), which shall be submitted online through the e-payment gateway only. 

(ii) The Selected Bidder shall, within 15 (fifteen) days of receiving the LOA, be required to furnish a